| MINUTE ITEM |

This SFR4Y Hom NQ._:?;.‘L..«.

e as et on Rineie Hem

;P1.4R§LM§:: e B L%?ds

G ko by a v i o e st et AR  TTE
meeting, 29

Thompson

FINAL REPORT AND CLOSING STATEMENT OF

THE 1576-1977 PLAN OF DEVELOPHMENT AND
OPERATIONS AND BUDGHT, LONG BEACH UNIT,

WITMINGTON OIL, FIELD, LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

The City of»LqﬁgwEé&ch has requasted Gom@issﬁdn‘approval
of the Final Report and Closing Statement of the Plan of
Development 'and Operations and"Budgét,,Eonggﬁeach“Unﬁt,

H

{July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977), This Final Report

and Closing Statement, submitted in accovdarce with PART
IV; B,.3. of the sunject Plan and Budget, summarizes the
work accomplished under thev?iah,aﬁq‘recqndi¢eslthe funds
expended pursuant to Ethé modified Budget. '

During thé 1976-1977 Fistcal yeaf,‘oil,pﬁddgctionwwasUB&:L,
miliion barreis; or 4.1 million barrels below the origival
estimate of 35,5 million barrels. Gas praduction was 60
billion cubic feet comparéd to the original estimate of

7.% billion cubic feet. The met revénue attributable to

the Long Beach Unit was $104.6 million compated to the
original estimate of $92.6 million. The average price receivdd
for ciude 0il in the 1976-1977 Fiscal year increased to
$5.20 per barr¢l comparéd to $4.20 per bartel during the
1975~1976. Eiscal yeav. This ifncrease was due to the Federal
Enexgy Administrdtion's redefinition of Pproperties’.

Due to a prolonged d.illing labor dispute favolving employces
of the duvilling contractor, only six of rhe twenty-four

new wells provided for in the Plan were compleated during

the year. Thiee wells were redpilled to thelr original

zote of completion and one well was recompleted dn a di [ferent
zone, This upavoidable reduction in activity, vhich bhas

new been resolved, was an lmportant factor in the oil and

gas production falling below estimates, ‘

The original 1976-1977 Budget as approved by the Commigsion
at its April 28, 1976 meeting, was $62,041,000, With the
carty~in of $4,028,000 of unexpended investient funds and
admihistrative overhecad from the previpus year, the original
budget totaled $66,069,000. ' '

puritg the fiscal year the Plan was modified to provide

for an additional 20 rig months of drillimg, the wddition

of a Terininal none water-injection well, and updated economic
projections, | |

[

'




CALENDAR ITEM NO. 29, {(CONTDH)

The Commission nnpuoved three Budget augmentations during

the year, totaling $9,807,000. Included §n these augmentations
wete funds for additional development drilling, well workovers,
well pulling, well remedial and stimulation work, produced
water Randling facilities, repair of oil storage tabhks

and fmining *Lghtq taxes. It addxt1on, the Division approved

a $3.1 million increase in warehouse dnventory, principally

to, pruvxde moré casing for development drilling,

These budget augmentations were sufficient to maintain

£4¥1 field dperations,; with sutpluses r &mdiHLHE in every
major cate gotry of the budget. Total unewpended funds as

of June 30, 1977 were $l4.8 million. In dovelopment DELlling,
£3.8 mid ‘Lon Femaingd, largely due t® thé drilling labor
diiggure, $4.3 mllllon in anld and Well facilities wete
unexpended and carrigd over to the 1977-1978 budget. $6.7
milllon in ekpense were unexpended, lncludlng $2.2 milldion
in the well éxpenss gecounts. Surpluses that existed ag
the énd of the fiscal year indicate ddequate funding in

each of the accounts that wexe diveeily welated to maintaining
oil productlon Development Drilling and Oil Well Redrilling,
Divect wWell Chuxges, Stimulation and WOYkUVPf expense.

FolloWLng is a comparison between the 1976-1977 Budget,
as modified, and expenditures;

Approved Budget Unexpended
Budget® Bxpenditures Rudget

Investment $12,512,000 4 4,857,648 § 7,694,352
Experise 61,131,000 54,390,017 6,740,983
lAéminiétracive Overhead 2,195,000 1,537,8%3 357 (157
TOTAL BUDGET $75,878,000 461,085,508 $14,792,492

*Including, Carry ~-in, Modifications and tranfers Eyrom Budget
Conbingency Fund

$5,650,000 of the unexpeuded Inveqtment and Administrative
Dvexhoad funds that had been committed but not expended

by Jung 30; 1977, have been carrvied forward into the 1977-1978
Budget. A Caxvywavor occutrs eacl vear because of the time
required for o© neering design, long lead time cquipmerit
purchases, biddyng prOCQdUTOb and actugd constructlon.
59,142,492 in the approved 1976-1977 Budget. remained unexpended
exaluquvc of the ane tmont carry-onver idto the 1977-1978
 fiscal year. : ,

v




CALEMDAR ITEM NO. 29. (CONTD)

The Division has reviewed this Final Reporu and Closing
Statement and found it to be an accurate summary of accomplish-
meats and expenditures for the Long Beach Unit under the
1976-1977 Plan and Budget.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSTON APPROVE THE FINAL
REPORT AND CLOSING STATEMENT OF THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
AND OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, (JULY 1, 1976
THROUGH JUNE 30, 1977).




